

12.07.2023
Item No.19
Court No.550
Saswata

W.P.A. 6229 of 2023
Asiatic Society's Employees' Union & anr.
Versus
Union of India & Ors.

Mr. Kallol Basu
Mr. Suman Banerjee

... For the petitioners

Mr. Rajib Ray

...For the PF authorities

1. Mr. Basu, learned advocate appearing for the petitioners submits, on instruction that during pendency of the aforesaid writ application, four employees of the respondent no. 2 have since reached the age of superannuation. Unfortunately, the authorities have till date, not disbursed their provident fund dues.
2. Having regard to the submission made by Mr. Basu, I am of the view that the petitioners should be granted liberty to bring the aforesaid facts on record by filling a supplementary affidavit.
3. Let such affidavit be filed within a period of two weeks from date.
4. A copy of the supplementary affidavit shall be served on the contesting respondents.
5. List the matter under the same heading on **2nd August 2023.**

(Raja Basu Chowdhury, J.)