

16.05.2025
Item No. 03
Ct. No. 30
AN

WPA 6229 of 2023

**Asiatic Society's Employees' Union & anr.
vs.
Union of India & ors.**

Mr. Kallol Basu
Mr. Suman Banerjee

... for the petitioners

Mr. Souvik Nandy, Id. Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arijit Majumdar

... for the U.O.I.

Mr. Rajib Ray

... for respondent no. 5

Mr. Nandalal Singhania
Ms. Sayani Roy Chowdhury

... for respondent no. 2

Learned counsel appearing for the respondent Union of India submits that the present writ application is not maintainable as there is no compliance of Article 139A of the Constitution of India read with Order XXVII-A Rule 1 and 2 of the Civil Procedure Code.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that all compliance has been made and Affidavit of such compliance is on record.

On hearing the learned counsels appearing for the parties, let the matter be listed in the Combined Monthly List of July, 2025.

Written notes are on record.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondent Union of India seeks an accommodation to file written notes on the next date.

Interim order in force, be extended till 28.07.2025 or until further order, whichever is earlier.

(Shampa Dutt (Paul), J.)